
SEVENTH AMENDMENT

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

FOR THE UNINCORPORATED ARCATA AREA OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

This Seventh Amendment to the Solid Waste Collection Franchise Agreement dated June 28, 2011,
by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
referred to as "COUNTY," and Arcata Garbage Company, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR," shall be effective as of, July 1, 2016.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2011, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Solid Waste
Collection Franchise Agreement ("Franchise Agreement") for the handling and disposal of solid waste in
the unincorporated Arcata area of Humboldt County for the period of July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Franchise Agreement and State law allow for the adjustment of rates charged by
CONTRACTOR for the handling of solid waste and provision of curbside recycling services pursuant to
said Franchise Agreement, as well as annual index-based adjustments, changes in the franchise fee and/or
the recycling percentage and changes in disposal and/or processing costs; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Franchise Agreement in order to adjust the rates
charged by CONTRACTOR and modify the Quarterly and Annual Franchise Report Forms, which are
currently attached to the Franchise Agreement as Exhibit A, to include data required of all California
jurisdictions by CalRecycle.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The rates which may be charged by CONTRACTOR pursuant to Section 14 of the Franchise
Agreement shall be as shown in the modified versions of Exhibit B-2 - Arcata Area Franchise Rates
- Special Services and Exhibit B-3 - Arcata Area Franchise Rates - Recycling, which are attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Such rates shall supersede and replace all prior rates
set forth in the Franchise Agreement, and all previous amendments thereto, as of the effective date
of this Seventh Amendment.

2. The Franchise Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit A - Solid Waste Collection Quarterly
and Annual Franchise Reports referenced in Section 4(B)(ii) and replace it in its entirety with the
revised Solid Waste Collection Quarterly and Annual Franchise Reports that are attached hereto as
Exhibits A-1 and A-2 and incorporated herein by reference. The modified versions of the Solid
Waste Collection Quarterly and Annual Franchise Reports attached hereto shall supersede any and
all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Seventh Amendment.

3. Section 5(A)(vi) - County Bin Service is hereby added to the Franchise Agreement as follows:

Section 5(A)(vi.) County Bin Service. CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY, at no additional
cost, with up to two (2) rentals per Rate Year of 18-cubic-yard bins, not to exceed a maximum of
1.818 tons per bin, to be used for neighborhood clean-up. This service shall include the rental cost
of each bin for a period of two (2) days, delivery and pick-up of bins and disposal of up to 1.818
tons of the waste placed per bin which shall also be at no additional cost to COUNTY. COUNTY
shall provide at least one week's notice to CONTRACTOR regarding the need for, and delivery
location of, such bins. Unused rentals may not be carried forward to a subsequent Rate Year.



4. Except as modified herein, the Franchise Agreement dated June 28, 2011, as previously amended,
shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this
Seventh Amendment and the original Franchise Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the
provisions of this Seventh Amendment shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Seventh Amendment as of the
dates indicated below.

TWO SIGN A TV RES ARE REQ UIRED FOR CORPORA TIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREASURER.

ARCATA GARBAGE COMPANY, INC.

By: ^ Date: t> " ̂ ^
Ricardo E. Fusi, President

/r"
By: / , / Date:

Ryaii E. Fusi, Secretary

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

B.: D.,e: t /
Mark Lovelace

Chair, Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

Date:

Risk Management



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION ANNUAL FRANCHISE REPORT

Calendar Year (YYYY)

(Due April 1 following Calendar Year)

Exhibit A

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Franchise Area

Company Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Contact Name

Phone Number

Fax Number

E-mail Address

FRANCHISE TONNAGE

Solid Waste

Recycling & OCC

C&D Recycling

Green Waste

E-waste

White Goods

Foodwaste

Sludge

Ash

Residential Commercial Total Destination Facilities

SELF-HAULED TONNAGE TO CONTRACTOR'S SEPARATE FACILITY

Total Destination

Solid Waste

CRV

C&D Recycling

Green Waste

e-waste

used oil

oil filters

Non-CRV mixed recyclables

OCC

White Goods

Other Metals

Carpet

Mattresses

How is it processed?

Add additional diverted materials and tonnages on separate sheets.

NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED - SOLID WASTE

Can: Residential/Comm: Monthly Service Large Container:

20 Gallon

30 Gallon

Monthly Service

1 CY

1.5 CY

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14
F:\PUBLIC\NATURRES\SoM wast6\Busin«ss\ReP0RT F^Q & FORfc*S\FRANCHISE REPORTSWeport Forms 7-1.16\ALL EXCEPT RECOLOGYVFRANCHISEAnnui Report form T-l-flgO''



32 Gallon

40 Gallon

45 Gallon

48 Gallon

55 Gallon

60 Gallon

64 Gallon

90 Gallon

93 Gallon

96 Gallon

Occasional 30-Gallon

Prepaid bags

"Blue-Bag"

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

8CY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

Large Container;

30 CY

40 CY

Monthly Service

Large Container:

1 CY

1.5 CY

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

8CY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

30 CY

40 CY

On-call Pick Up Large Container:

5 YD

14 YD Covered

14 YD Uncovered

18 YD Covered

18 YD Uncovered

20 YD

40 YD Uncovered

On-call Pick-Up

NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED • RECYCLING

Residential Commercial

Mixed Recycling

Cardboard Only

# Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (4+ cu yds/wk)

# of above Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (4+ cu yds/wk) with Curbside Recycling Service

# Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units)

# of above Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units) with Curbside Recycling Service

NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED - *Organics

Residential Commercial

'AB1826 organic waste types: foodwaste, greenwaste,

landscape & pruning waste, non-hazardous wood waste &

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14 # a
F:\PU8LlC\NATURRES\SoW w3Sie\8usines8\REP0RT REO & FORMSVFRANCHISE REPORTSVReport Forms 7-1.16\ALL EXCEPT RECOLOGYVFRANCHISE Annual Report form 7-1.«0' 6



Food waste w/soiled paper

Green/yard/prune waste

Non-haz wood waste

Total

food soiled paper mixed with foodwaste

# Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (generating 8+ cu yds/wk of organics) in effect(April 1 2016)

# Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (generating 4+ cu yds/wk of organics) in effect (January 1 2017)

# of above Commercial Solid Waste Accounts (8+ cu yds/wk) with Organics Recycling Service

# Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units)

# of above Multi-Family Solid Waste Accounts (5+ units) with Organics Recycling Service

How many times have you provided info about A6 341 to applicable customers?

If applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

How many times have you provided info about AB 1826 to applicable customers?

If applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

NUMBER OF FRANCHISE ACCOUNTS SERVED - GREEN WASTE

Residential Commercial

Green Waste

Rate?

DIVERSION PROGRAMS

Describe any new waste diversion programs begun in the past year:

Describe any waste diversion programs discontinued in the past year:

Describe any economic incentives for diversion programs:

Large^over 2,000 people

Large Events Served:

Materials Collected

CRV

Non-CRV

OCC

Compostables

Total

Tons Tons Tons Tons Tons

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14 i. # c
F;\PUBLiC\NATURRES\Solld waste\Busines8\ReP0RT REQ & FORMS\FRANCHISE REPCRTS\Repoft Forms 7-1-16\ALL EXCEPT RECOLOGY\FRANCHISE Annual Report form 7.1.1%0T b



Add additional sheets as necessary

Y/N; Recycling Bundled with Solid Waste Fee?

Y/N: Recycling Fee Separate from Solid Waste Fee?

Y/N: Bulky Item Pick Up Service?

GROSS FRANCHISE RECEIPTS • SOLID WASTE

Can: Res & Comm.

20 Gallon

30 Gallon

32 Gallon

40 Gallon

45 Gallon

48 Gallon

55 Gallon

60 Gallon

64 Gallon

90 Gallon

93 Gallon

96 Gallon

Occasional 30-GaHon

Prepaid bags

"Blue-Bag"

Total

Monthly Large Container;

1 CY

1.5 CY

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

8CY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

30 CY

40 CY

Monthly

Total

Large Container:

1 CY

1.5 CY

2CY

2.5 CY

3CY

4CY

5CY

6CY

7CY

8CY

10 CY

14 CY

15 CY

18 CY

20 CY

30 CY

40 CY

Total

Pick-up Large Container:

5 YD

14 YD Covered

14 YD Uncovered

18 YD Covered

18 YD Uncovered

20 YD

40 YD Uncovered

Total

Pick-up

Franchse Report Form 4/2/14

F:\PUBLIC\NATURRES\SolidwasteV8usiness\REPORT REQ & FORMSVFRANCHISE REPORTSy^eport Forms 7-Me\ALL EXCEPT RECOLOGY\FRANCHISE Annual Report form 7-1-^Of 6



SUMMARY OF SERVICE COMPLAINTS

Type of Complaint:

Missed Pick-up

Excessive Noise

Spilled Garbage

Total

Other (describe):

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF PROBLEMS

(Describe problems encountered and actions taken wifri recommendayons for County, as

appropriate)

SUMMARY OF HAZARDOUS WASTE TRAINING

Course Title

Number of

Employees Trained Date

NUMBER OF NON-COLLECTION TAGS ISSUED

(Provide number of tags issued by reason for each quarter)

Total

Hazardous Waste

Improper Location

Other (describe):

COLLECTION VEHICLE LOCATION

(Provide address of each terminal that houses collection vehicles serving the County

franchise area)

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Franchise Report Fonri 4/2/14

F:\PU8LIC\NATURRES\Solkl wasle\Business\REPORT REQ & FORMS\FRANCHISE REPORTS\Report Fonns 7.1-16\ALL EXCEPT RECOLOGY^FRANCHISE Annual Report fom 7-1-ftof 6



Address

City, State, Zip Code

Address

City. Slate, Zip Code

Address

City, State. Zip Code

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION;

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, states that the information listed on the above

Annual Franchise Report are true and correct.

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, also states that all tonnages collected and accepted are
reported here, that they are reported to receiving landfills, by jurisdiciton of origin, and that they are
reported to HWMA for use in disposal reporting on behalf of Humboldt County

Name of Preparer and Date

Signature

Form Revised/EfFective 7/1/16

Franchise Report Form 4/2/14

F:\PUBLIC\NATURRES\SoIkI wasteNBusinessVREPORT REQ & FORMSVFRANCHISE REPORTS\Repart Forms 7-1-16\ALL EXCEPT RECC>LOGY\FR/^CHISE /Vinual Report form 7-1.^0f 6



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION QUARTERLY FRANCHISE REPORT

Quarter
(Due by the 15th day of the second month following the end of each calendar quarter.)

Exhibit A

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT QUARTERLY FRANCHISE REPORT

Franchise Area

Company Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Contact Name

Phone Number

Fax Number

E-mail Address

FRANCHISE TONS COLLECTED

Franchise Area (Location)

Solid Waste

Ash

E-waste

Food Waste

Greenwaste

Mixed Recyclables

OCC

Sludge

Wood Waste

Total

Add additional pages as necessary to report all collected materials that are not landfilled

PUBLIC SELF-HAUL TONS ACCEPTED AT CONTRACTOR'S FACILITY OR SEPARATE FACILITY

Location/s »»»»»

Solid Waste

Facility

SWIS

Ash

CRV

E-waste

Food Waste

Greenwaste

Mixed Recyclables

OCC

Sludge

Wood Waste



Total

Add addrtlonal pages as necessary to report all accepted materials that are not landfllled.

Do you provide info about AB 341 to applicable customers?

If applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

Do you provide Info about AB 1826 to applicable customers?

If applicable, please describe, or attach copy of info provided.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, states that the information listed on the above

Quarterly Franchise Report and gross receipts reported on a monthly basis are true and correct.

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, also states that all tonnages collected and accepted are reported here, that
they are reported to receiving landfills, by jurisdiction of origin, and that they are reported to HWMA for use in disposal

reporting on behalf of Humboldt County.

Name of Preparer and Date

Signature
Form Revised/Effective 7/1/16



EXHIBIT 8-2: ARCATA AREA FRANCHISE RATES

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016

A B C D E F G H

7/1/2015 7/1/16 Base Rate

CPI Adj./Comm. Cleanup Disposal Sub- Franchise Fee Total Frequency of
Type of Service 0,006760497 $ 129,01 Total 9% Rate Service

TOTE CANS MONTHLY SERVICE

30 Gallon Can $ 14.85 S 15,08 $ 8,39 $ 23.47 S 2.32 S 25,79 Weekly
60 Gallon Can $ 29.71 s 30.04 S 16,77 $ 46,81 s 4.63 $ 51,44 Weekly
90 Gallon Can S 44.57 s 45.00 S 25,16 $ 70,16 s 6.94 s 77,10 Weekly

On-Call Service s 3.63 s 3.78 $ 1.94 $ 5,72 s 0,57 $ 6.29 Per pick up

Excess charge up s 3.63 s 3,78 s 1.94 $ 5,72 $ 0,57 s 6.29 Per pick up
to 30 gallons

BINS MONTHLY SERVICE MONTHLY SERVICE

1.0 yard S 117.59 S 118,51 s 56.46 $ 174.98 $ 17.31 s 192.28 Weekly

1.5 yard s 121.18 s 122,13 s 84.70 $ 206.82 s 20.46 s 227.28 Weekly

2.0 yard $ 124.92 s 125,89 $ 112.93 $ 238.82 s 23.62 S 262,44 Weekly

BINS ON-CALL ON-CALL

1.0 yard $ 32.43 $ 32.78 $ 13.03 $ 45.81 $ 4.53 $ 50,34 Plus $21,68 delivery charge
per pick up

1.5 yard $ 34.35 $ 34.71 $ 19.55 $ 54.26 s 5.37 $ 59,62 Plus $21,68 delivery charge
per pick up

2.0 yard $ 36.24 $ 36.62 s 26,06 S 62.68 s 6,20 $ 68,87 Plus $21,68 delivery charge
per pick up

5.0 yard $ 106.02 $ 106.87 $ 65.15 s 172,02 $ 17,01 $ 189.03 Per pick-up ,51 tons
$ 12.83 S 12,92 $ 129.01 $ 141,93 $ 141.93 Add!, per ton over ,51 tons

10 yard $ 118.04 s 118,97 $ 130.30 s 249,27 s 24,65 $ 273.92 Per pick-up 1,01 tons
$ 12.83 s 12,92 $ 129.01 s 141,93 $ 141.93 Addl, per ton over 1.01 tons

14 yard $ 127.66 $ 128.65 $ 182,42 S 311.07 s 30,77 $ 341.84 Per pick-up 1.414 tons
S 12.83 $ 12,92 $ 129,01 s 141.93 $ 141,93 Addl, per ton over 1,414 tons

14 yard uncovered $ 127,66 $ 128,65 $ 182,42 $ 311.07 s 30.77 $ 341,84 Per pick-up 1-818 tons
s 12.83 s 12.92 $ 129,01 $ 141.93 $ 141,93 Addl. per ton over 1,818 tons

16 yard s 221,37 s 223.00 s 234,54 $ 457,54 $ 45,25 s 502,79 Per pick-up 1,818 tons
s 12.83 s 12.92 s 129.01 $ 141,93 s 141,93 Addl. per ton over 1.818 tons

18 yard uncovered s 221.37 $ 223.00 $ 234.54 $ 457,54 $ 45,25 s 502.79 Per pick-up 1,818 tons
$ 12.83 $ 12.92 s 129.01 s 141,93 S 141.93 Addl. per ton over 1.818 tons

30 yard $ 273,68 $ 275.66 S 390.90 s 666,56 $ 65.92 s 732.48 Per pick-up 3.03 tons

$ 12.83 $ 12,92 $ 129.01 s 141.93 s 141.93 Addl, per ton over 3,03 tons

40 yard s 402.42 s 405,27 $ 521,20 s 926.47 $ 91.63 $ 1,018,10 Per pick-up 4.04 tons
$ 12.83 $ 12.92 $ 129,01 $ 141.93 $ 141,93 Addl, per ton over 4.04 tons

1 of 2



EXHIBIT B-2: ARCATA AREA FRANCHISE RATES

EFFECTIVE JULY 1.2016

SPECIAL SERVICES

Side-yard service: Add $4.52 per month

Bulky Waste Collection: Current Disposal Rate Plus Per Hour Rate

Per Hour Rate (one man, one can): $ 76.45

OR Per Cubic Yard Pickup: S 33.20 whichever is greater

$ 17.18 base + S 13.03 disposal S 2.99 franchise fee

Load Mile Rate $ 5.48

2 of 2



EXHIBIT 8-3: ARCATA AREA FRANCHISE RATES - RECYCLING (SINGLE STREAM I HWMA PROCESSING & TIPPING SITE)
EFFECTIVE JULY 1.2016

Type of Service Total Rate

Frequency of
Service

CONTAINER BI-WEEKLY SERVICE
90 Gallon Toter S 7.51 /Month Bi-Weekly

1.0 yard Bin $ 16.67 /Month Bi-Weekly

1.5 yard Bin s 25.01 /Month Bi-Weekly

2.0 yard Bin s 33.34 /Month Bi-Weekly

1 of 1



Anderson Robinson FAX No, 707-826-.3Q2 P. 002

ARCAT-5 OP ID; Cl

/KCOKD- QP LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE {MMrtJD/WVYI

04/18/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ie8) must bs endorsed. If SUBROGATION. IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this cartifJcate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementfs).

PRODUCER

Anderson Robinson Starkey
Insurance Agency inc.
PO Box 1105
Arcata. CA 9S51B<1105

CIndv Michel

2K.. 707-822-7251 | Sfi$. 707-826-9021
Aooaess: cmtch^ars-lnsurance.com

INSURER'S) AfFORDI.NG COVERAGE NAIC «

INSURER a: Granite State Insurance Co 23809
INSURED Areata Garbage Company. Inc.

Rick Fuai

30 South G Street

Arcata, CA 95521

INSURERS iNew Hampshire Insurance Co 23841

INSURER c: National Union Fire Ins, Co. 19445

INSURER D;

INSURER E :

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED SELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

SDDC

iNitb
SDIIR

WVf> POUCY NUMBER ' 1 IMMrtSrCYTYl UMITS

A X 1 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABlLfTY

X X 02LX01174072030 04/18/2016 04/18/2017

EACH OCCURRENCE S  1,000.000

CLAiMS-MAOE 1 X [ OCCUR OaHaO£: fOAilNTED
PRCKBSeS (Rfi s  300,000

M£D EXP (Ary cna person) $  10,000

PERSONAL a ADV INJURY S  1.000.00C

oenx. LfMlT APPUICB PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE (  2,000,000

X ••OLiCy 1_J 1 i LOG
other:

PRODUCTS -COMP/OPAOG i  2,000,000

t

B

AUTOMOBILE LIABHJTV

X X DICADI90492693 04/16/2018 04/18/2017

COMBINED SINULE LMIT
fGs acritfantt $  1,000,000

X ANY AUTO
^TFDULED

rros
N-OWNED
TOS

BODILY INJURY (Per pe«i«) i

ALL Owned
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

sc
Al

BODILY INJURY (Per eocWent) t

X X N<
Al

PROP^RtYDAMAOS
(Per dceirwno

s

s

C

X UMBRELLA UAS

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

ClWmSV^^ADE 29UD04Z6647613 04/16/2016 04/18/2017

EACH OCCURRENCE S  3,000,000

AQOfi£QAT£ t  3,000,000

OED 1 X RETBmONS 10,000 s

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOVERS' UABILITY y . „
ANY PRCPRIETORlPARTNER.'EXECLrnVE

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(MandaterylnNH) '
(TyAe. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS twkw

NIA

PER OTH-
aTATlJTF Fft

E.L EACH ACCIDENT s

e.L DISEASE ■ EA EMPLOYES 9

E.L DISEASE-POLICYLIMfT 9

□EUCRtPTiON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS 1 VEHfCLES (ACORD 1M, AddiGoptl RsmtriM Si»»du]6, miy be etU^Ml if more space Is required)

Certificate holder as shown below is reflected as Additional Insured with
Waiver of Subrogation per attached forms 61712 (08/07) and CG2404 05 09 for
general liability and 90812 (10/06) and 62897 (6/95} for business auto
coverage with pollution liability-broadened coverage per form CA9948 03 06
attached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

HUMBCOD

The County of Humboldt, its
Officers, Employees and Agents
3033 H Street, Rm17
Eureka, CA 95501

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AU-mORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resarvad.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



APR/16/2016/MON 11 :10 AM Anderson Robinson FAX Na, 707-826-9021

•ENDORSEMENT

Thi» ,2:01 ^

poHcy No. D2LX01174072030 isaued toARCATA GARBAGE COMPANY, INC
by

THI3.EN0aR3BM.eNTCHANQEs:THE.f^Olloy. PLEASE READ CT CARER/LLY;

Ab^DmONAL IMS.URED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER ilONTRACT Oft
AGREBMENT 'A . ' fv

THts e''tfwsemsnrmoeff/fe5V)7Si/ranptf^mv^«?^^ Toiro^mg:
CQMMERciAL G^ERAL i^BlLFTY COVERAGE FORM

3ECT)OfiIi;,:VVHOft3AN.{NSORE0.l3ameMedtq.re5d:

mdo?thl? oWlsatKi to Include ec an addlBdnal IhSftresT'iw W° Which requl.ec yS
wliftrecpocnofliMiiy Po«cy, But oSlytiowevef, the iHsurance provided wiifnot SceldlteKr'"®?'
•  TTts cgysr^e and/br limEte.of .lhfe poI%. or

.  Tlw coverage add/or llmferoquirod by .aid contract Of agreement

Authoitead R^phoaontatl/o or
Gounterslgnature (In Statoa WherB
Appllcebio)

61712(06/07)

Includes copyngfitfld motarfal of Irisurarice Sarvicos Office, Ina, with Ite pGrmisslori



APR./iS/2016/M0N 11 : 10 AM Anderson Robinson FAX No. 707-826-9021 F.

ARCATA GARBAGE COMPANY, (NC
POLiCY NUMBER: 02LX01174072030

COIVnvtERCrAI. <3 ENERAL UABILITY
t.r* », i".— Ca2404.DSO9

TNs =n<io,se™ntmodite ta.ranoe pravldad uncjprfflefollowina:

Schedule

Nam# Of ParsQn Or Orgari«at/on:

Stfcrtgn IV—Conjjitfons;
^ wa^ any rlghl of fecovcty We may navS jfgalnsl

oi^anlzeyort shown to th& ̂ cuedufa
rtwSSli fs/meitis we mafce tor fnlyry or^afnape £"j1 of your ongofng: operatfofiy 6f

under a coniriact w?to that peradn

IcheduiJ^o^!®"'' ''f9«"^=ayo,n-^ho.v/n tn the.

CO 24 04 OS 09 Q insuratics SerwICBs Ofjice, Inc., 2009
Page 1 Of 1 □



A?R./i8/20i6/MON 11 : 11 AM Anderson Robirtson FAX Ho. 707-826-9021 P. 005

POLICY# 01CA0190492993 ARCATA GARBAGE COMPANY. iNC

THiSENDORSEMBm-CHANGES THSPOUCr. PLEASE READ XTCAEHPOLtY

ADDlTiONAL-INSURBD - REQUIR^ tS^ERCONtElAcr OR AGREBMBNT

bUSIl^S AW^COVBJCAd&FORW
$/W_qa mv^crnvom
Ta»CKER^-CO VERAOS FOfiW

t^LSotoje,mcot. iH-jjaovlirowof ffifrCQVflregoRamtigjpVu^^

———^—1

CounieralanBtf By;

Arcata Garbage Company, Inc
—  fAflHiorhcd Reqtft^tortWi

>ou flgned in a "" fir wftotn
tWs pb!i?y, but Q[i[/«iiapccts.tliB ujw of^votS S"* " (s^aabtdfeJiialer

This provisfpA doejj iiptppp^^

c. "Rtony lessor «f^uto5":

■.or

damage"

d, To wycMtrnfi w.-viEr«nientfbrpraf«3iona] scMce^.

Th<slr>aun,nWp,ovidcabyou,^dor^cncn(wUlnece.esedIbo
J. J«<W«ttgc/u^tUorIlffl|lsofoaspqlicy:orb. Tliocovor>.^„a.idArli,n[(sr«,uUcdfay11id uonlraalorSfiTccm.nl.

00012 (10/06)



A?R/}3/20I6/'1^0N 11 : 11 AM Anderson Robinson FAX No. 707-826-9021 F. 006

THIS EHDQRSEMENT .CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ENDdKSEMSNTflf

Tlifrdiiddfjaoienl:, ©ffccHv^ 122ai A.M. 04/18/2016 >
forma a part ofPolicy N0.01CA0190492693 to Arcato Sarbage Company, Inc. By

WAlVfeR OF TRANSFEfl 6f Rf.CHTS GF REeoYERYASAlNST OTHERS TO US

TJiffCTt/cnffojenr piodlfles^tnsuYancv (hsfolla't^ng:
BUSINESS AUTG C0\^E«:En3fiM-

ftecQverx-Asalbsfm^e^ Conditions, s. . Transfer of of

au?oTXai2.rTr

™  a-rdancwitbth.
OS e^wns Detween you ana sucb:pe»oo or oraaKiratlon' and(2) Ws .contfKt Of agreemont was Glared .fntb prior to any "aecfdant" or "loss".

AUTKORfZED REPRESENTATfYE

■eiBnmsy



APR/18/2016/MOfr 11:11 Anderson Robinson FAX No. 707-826-9021 ?, 007

Afcata Garbage Company, Inc

■Policy N.umtjfir: ■"0iGA0i90492e93 '
ccmweroialaOtq

CA. 99 4a 03 OSHO ITHIS endorsement CHaNGES THE PQLfCy. PtEASE-READTr CAREFHLLV.

^  COVPpWn
YK= «K=raOTJnHnotI&3.insur3nce pmvBM mdarlha Mq»lss:

BUSINSS3 AU^tocCV^J^EFC^
truckers GOV^)^AGlpaRM

by lUfeendofseoisnt. theprovtsbns of lf» Covcr^ga Form apply uniew rnodh

Av tfe&JIlty-corer^e feol^nggcJasloitewB,-,
«. of "tho" PolltftTofv Exoftwton
* »fisMme<?.unaer a cpntfact
'^®S?^P^^tordedbyFara

K  eara, Cub-torfy Of Qontrordoes rvotapply.
&, Changes In DeflnHiarrs

P- •^fWpo|luffpnCp8tpp>Jij3on^'aT6ans-any
co^ or expense-judging otit-ofc
t Any repposf,. demand, order or etatatorv or

raqutrementtWt any lomi&or
^  btePU tip, fSLTK^fi,ctyiiain, treat; clefoxKy ai. ,iienira/fee, or

2. Any cta^ or "suii" by or 6ti tehs'lf of ft nov-
amracnjal authoflty tor df^rjiaaaifcbeoaoae of
Sn SrtS cfaaning up, remov-hS;^^ r^' d«fojflfyf» or neu-trailing,, or in any way respontf&w to 6r as^soeelngtoe effeofsbf WuSr

"Cwemd poHuflorr coat or axpenae" does not
fricjude any cost or axpsnse -artefng out of tfw
actual. a}/®g.od or tftreatepsd discharge: afaper.

Of ^pTof
"• •poliytent5''-of.»ny propefty.hvratch 11^,' polJirt9nia'''are ooiitifnea are

mpyed ffpfp bftce they toa
bytfis "l^bri^''Into or onto the coverad "au^; Pr

b, #sf,fhe 'teoHmanta" or. any propBrtyirr
Which tlw *poiiutanis*.' are eon^gd W
rncved frphi covered "evfo^ ta the
pfaco where they are finally deSvercd
dbpMed of or aiandonod by ihe Th-
ttjred", '

a. tod aboyB-donatapply toaccSenw' that pccur aviw ftom prSJ&oa
owned by or rented (6 on '1nsum<r w^ iq>.

^
(1) The •^ifuienfS" of "any propiuty in

Which toe >otfutaht8" aca confaTnedare up^t^ pverturnad or damagad as
a cesuilc^fha malnfehanceorusacf
a .coyereti "a'uto'i and

{2) The ^Oharao, df8pere,aJ, .seepageL
i^lgratfon. release or escape ,of Ifie
poButanls" fe caused d&ectly by

such upset, overturn ordama^.

OA 99 40 a3 06 © 180 Pfoperlfee, Ina, 2oos
Page 1 of 1 □



OLr/06/20l5/TUE 09:14 AM Anderson Robinson FAX No. 707-826-9021

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
/KCOfiD'

P. 002/009

ARCAT-S OP ID: Cl

DATE (MM/OCWYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder ts an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and condlttona of the policy, certain policlaB may require an endorsement A statement on this cartlflcate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement/s).

PRODUCER

Anderson Robirrson Starkey
Insurance Agency Inc.
POBoxllOS
Afcata, CA 95518-110S

Cindy Michel
PHONE

ADDftfiSS:

707^22-7251 | 707-826-9021
cmichjS^rs-inaurance.com

INSURERfS) AFFOROING COVGRASE NAIRfl

MSURER A State Compensation Ins. Fund 35076
wsuRED Arcata Garbage Company, Inc.

Rick Fusi

30 South G Street

Arcata, CA 95521

iN&uReft a

INSURER C

INSURERD

INSURER E

INSURER F

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICJES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITiON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO V/HiCH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

msR

m TYPEOFINSURANCe
ADEA
tN.<tn

SUBR

WVO POUCY NUMBER 1  LIMITS
COMMERCIAL dlINERAL LIABRJTY

JE 1 i OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE »

1 CLAIMS>4MI UAMAUe lU FQiNlCL'
3

MEO EXP (Any one cereon] 3

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY 3

(S&■fL AOaftCGATE LIMIT APPLIEfi PER:

^LiCY Q ® Q LOC
CrrMEft:

GENERAL AOGREGATE 3

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A3G 3

a

AV1-QMOBIUi LIABIUTV COMBWEO SINCki La!.T 1

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS E
SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NOhLOWKEO
AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Per paraon) 3

aoQiLY INJURY (Per acddwit) 1

PROPERTY bAWASfi 3

UMBRELLA UAB 1
EXCESS LIAS 1

! OCCUR
! CLAIMS-MADE

1

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE 3

DEO i 1 RCTENJION 3 1 3

A

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UASIUTV y,
ANVPROPRIETOR/PARTNefVEAeCLTTWB r—\
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(MandaJofy in NH) '
If y«S, (WFCriiM under
OeadRIPTiON of OPFRaTIONS below

NIA
X 907318415 10/01/2015 10/01/2016

X ^ATUTE 1
C,L. EACH ACCICENT 1  1.000,00fl

E.L. DISEASE - EAE^tf^OYEE 3  1,000,000

E.L OlSEASe - POUCY LWIT «  1,000,00(1

DESCRIPnON OF OFSRAT1QNS! LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES (ACQRO 101. Addlbonal RerisiltA SetiAifulo, may tM ittRorwd if rnor* spK* te fcquirM]
As irequi.x-ed by con-tract, waiver o£ eubrogation applies as per at-tached
Halvar of Subrogation endorses^nt #2570.

COUNTYH

County of Humboldt, Its
Officers, Agents & Employees
3033 H Street, Rm 17
Eureka, CA 95501

'

SHOULD ANY OF TKE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICe WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICy PROVISIONS,

AUTHORZEO REPRSEENTATIVH

ACORD 28 (2014/01)
<S> 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reaorved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



APR/18/2016/MON 11:11 AM Anderson Robinson FAX No. 70?-826~S021 P.

ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT

STATE
eOMPS N .'j MTI9N
XUSURAMCE

FUND

VIAIVBR ©F SUBROGATION 14
9073184-15
FENEWAI.

NA

0-05-99-42

SAN^RAnTi^o effective OCTOBER 1, 2015 AT 12.01 A.M. PAGE 2 DF 3
AND expiring OCTC^ER Ir 2016 AT 12. Ol A.M.

AtL EFFECTIVE DAT^SARE
AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC
stanoaro TiMfe Or the
TIME INDICATED AT
pacific STANOAftfl TIME

i
i

ARCATA GARBAGE COMSi^^ f
30 s G ST ;
ARGATA, GA 95521

anything in THIS POLICY TO THE CONTRARY NOTWIIKSTASOISG,
IT is AGREED THAT THE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND
WAIVES ANY RIGHT QE SUBROOATION AGAINST^

COUNIY OF M^dBOLDT

which might arise by REASGW of ANY- PAYMENT UHPER 3«Ig
POLICY IN GffigNECTiOii WITH- WORK PBRFQHTO BY.

PMlhTA GARBAGE :GOMPANY

IT IS FOfilHER AGREED THAT THE INSURED SHALL J^INTAIN
PAYROLL RECORDS ACCURATELY SEGREGATING THE REMUNERATION
OF EMPLOYEES WHILE ENOAGED IN WORK FOR THE ABQVC
EMPLOYER.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED. THAT PREMIUM ON tHE SAiWlNGS OF &CH
EMPLOYEES SHftiL BE INCREASED BY 0"3X.

NOTHING IN THIS ENDOHSEM04T qONtAlNEO SHAU. BE HBU) TO VARY. ALTER. WAIVE
OR eXTEND ANY OP THE TWMS. CONOmONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS
POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED- NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN TMiS PQUCY SHALL BE
HfiLD TO VARY. ALTER,. WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS., CCNOiTIONS. AGREEMENTS OR
limitations of this endorsement.

COUNTffiSlGNBD AMD ISSUBO AT 8AN FRANCISCO: OCTOBER 5 SOlS

'  // J/ '
AUWORIZED R0»RgSeVTA/(WE PRESIDENT AND CCD 2570

SCtF FOiHM lOJir «8y.T-M14) OLD OP



OCT/06/2015/TUE 10:02 AM Anderson Robinson FAX No. 707-820-3021 P. 002/005

Continuation Certificate The Hartford Insurance Groun
Suretj^ - Miscellaneous "

The Hartford fire insurance Company, (hereinafter called the Conq^any),

hereby contiBues [q force iis Bond No. 72BSBAG9357

in the sum of Fifty Thousand (550,000.00) Dollars

on behalf of ARCAT& GARBAGE CO., INC.
30 South G Street, ARCATA, CA 35521

iAfiivorof County of Kumboldt

fortteextended)KmbeghmingOD October i, 2015 and ending on October 1, 2ol6.
subject to ill the covenants and conditions of said Bond, said Bond and this and all continuaiitms ihercof being one
continuous contract.

This Continuation is executed upon the express c»ndiiion that the Company's Uafaility under said Bond
and this and itj conrinuattons; thereof shall ̂  se cum.ulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

Fifty Thousand ($50,000.00) Dollare,

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument co Se signed by its ofScers proper
for the purpose and tis corpomcc seal to be hereto affixed on August 13, 201S .

Hartford Fire Ingiiraaoe Company

Alfest:

UbhJ.
LaPiarre .A/to ^y in

v.



OCT/06/2015/TUE 10:02 AM Anderson Robinson FAX No. 707-826-9021 P. 003/005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY

A notary public or othe. officer coinpteUng tbJs certificate
verfflos only itie idsnUL- of the Individiwi who signed the
document to ir/hlch this cortiffesitft Es ottachecJ, and not fha
truthfulness, accuracy, or vaiidfty of that document.

State of Florida

County of Seininole }

Og^Aucrust 13. 2m q

«l«c

-before me.

personally appeared. Joefle LaPiem» Attomev-m-P...^
iMcn name nod dde of (he officer

nanjcO) of sigattfs)

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s} whose nanie(s) is/are
subscnbed to the withm instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
Se '^^P-ityCies). and that by hisdrer/their sisnature(s) oX to«the personcs), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instn^T

I certify imder PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing pai-agraph is true and coirect.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

(Seal) COMMISSION #FP0taa47



OCT/06/2015/TUE 10:02 AM Anderson Robinson FAX Ko. 707-826-9021 P. 004/005

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PSnSONS BY THESE P RESENTS THAT:

Dinet Inqufries/Cfaims to:

THE HARTFORD
Bond T-4

One Hartford PFaza

Hartford. Connecticut 06166

ema//. bQnd.clalmaethshBftford.com
call: 886-266-3488 / fax; 860-757.6835

_Agenc^ode^7^25234^^^^^^
i Hartford Fire Snsurance Company. ■ corporation duly organiicd uodor ihe laws ofifieSttieofCoraiecticut

{  I Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a coiponition duly or|anized under the laws of the Stat« of Indiana
I  I Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a ccuporarion duly organiaed undenhelaws ofihe State of Connecticut
r', ,, ,1 Hartford Underwrttera Insurance Company, acorporationikiiyorgaiuzcdundea'flifllawscf the Sute of Connecticut
□□ Twin City Fire In^rance Company, a corpomioa duly organized under ibehtws of the State of Indiana
i  j Hartford insurance Company of Illinois, leorpcration duly orgaaircd under the Jaws oCthc State of Dfioois
1  J Harttord Insurance Company of ttia Midwest, « corporation duly organttcdunderibc laws of cheSlate of fotfiana

JHartfrn^nsurancg Company of the Soutliaast, a corpmarion duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida
having their home office fn Hanford, Connecticut (herefnaftor coHactlvaly referred to as the 'Companies-) do hereby make, consfiiute and appolrtt
Joelle u IiaPierre
of tftke Mary, Florida.
Its true ̂  lawful Attomey-io-Fact, to sign its name as surety{tes) only as delineated above by B. and to execute, seal and ackOQWiadge the followlna bond
uridertaldng, contractor wrttten Instrument: Hn^iwwwHiy uunu.
Bond No. 72BsaA09357
Waning ARCATA GARBAOE CO., INC. as FrlttCipal,
and county of Humboldt as Obligee,
in Je of See Bond Fofm(s) on behalf of Company in fts business of guaraoieemg tha fideftty of perswts, guaranteelna the petfofmanca of contrads
and executing or guaranteeing bonoa and undertakings teqiired or petrnrttad In any actions or procaedinga allowed law.

In Witneas Wfiereof. and as authorixed by a Rsstf utton of the Board of Dlreciors of the Company on Ai«usl 1.2009 ttv Comoanv has cauead
J!® Hereto affixed, duly attaateo by its Assietant Secretary. Further, pursuant to

sss
Loa

late

o

John arSy. Assistant Sacratiiy

STATE OF CONN ECTICUT \
M. Ross Fisher. Vies Presfdenl

COUNTY OF HARTFORD
Hartford

he reeidee
On mis lath day ̂  July, 2012, bebre ma personally carhe M. Ross Fisher, to ms known, who being try me duly sworn, did depose and saV that

f  Connwlic^ that he is the Vice President of the Companiee. the corporations described In and which exwuted
To ^ corporations; that Ihe seals affixed lb the said Instrumsnt are such cotporate seals; tliai they wereso aflfxed by authorfty of the Boards of Directors of aald corporations and that Iw signed his name thereto by like authority.

Kalltleeq T. Mayiard
NotcryPub^

My CamwwiQD ̂ ircK Ally 31.2016
♦ fliw- '' PrMldenf of the Companies. DO HERESY CERTIFY that tfi© emove and fwegolng Is a true and correct copy of tfw Powerof Attorney executed by said Companlea, which is sfllt in full force effective as of August 13 2015

Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

Ajeue

CERTIHCArE

inw:

I 'nik*fc
• F •*»

z»y» ZJ7
I9*»

/"fT

Vice Prearaent

ePOA20t4



UMPQUA

BANK
April 30, 2016 Page: 1of2

Customer Service:

1-866-486-7782

HUMBOLDT SANITATION INC

ESCROW SOLID WASTE CONT HUM CO

2585 CENTRAL AVE

MCKINLEYVILLE CA 95519-3617

Last statement: March 31, 2016
This statement; April 30, 2016

See how Umpqua associates give back at umpquabank.com/connect

MAIN STREET MONEY MARKET

Account number

Low balance

Average balance
Interest paid year to date

interest eam^

0992168880

$85,526.61
$85,526-61

$14.17

$3.51

Beginning balance
Additions/Deposits
Witfidrawals/Subtractions

Ending balance

$85,526.61

$3.61

$0.00

$85,530.12

Other Deposits/ Additions
Date Description
04-30 Interest Credit

Total Other Deposits/ Additions

Additions

3.51

$3.51

Dally Balances

Date

03-31

Balance Date Balance

85,526.61 04-30 85,530.12

Interest Information

Annual percentage yield earned
interest-bearing days
Average balance for APY
Interest earned

Interest paid year to date
Statement period

.05%

30

$85,526.61
$3.51

$14.17
04/01 to 04/30



HUMBOLDT SANITATION INC

Overdraft Fee Summary

April 30. 2016 Page: 2 of 2

Total For

This Period
Total

Year-to-Date

Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00

Total Returned Item Fees $0.00 $0.00

Checks

(* Skip in check sequence, R-Check has been returned. + Electronified check))

Total Checks paid: 0 for -so.oo


